REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS 4-Channel, 12-Bit Simultaneous
Sampling Data Acquisition System

27 VIN3 Analog Input Channel 3. Analog input voltage range is ±10 V.
28 VIN4 Analog Input Channel 4. Analog input voltage range is ±10 V.
ORDERING GUIDE
Relative
Temperature SNR Accuracy Package
Model1 Range (dBs) (LSB) Option2
AD7874AN –40°C to +85°C 70 min ±1 max N-28
AD7874BN –40°C to +85°C 72 min ±1/2 max N-28
AD7874AR –40°C to +85°C 70 min ±1 max R-28
AD7874BR –40°C to +85°C 72 min ±1/2 max R-28
AD7874AQ –40°C to +85°C 70 min ±1 max Q-28
AD7874BQ –40°C to +85°C 72 min ±1/2 max Q-28
AD7874SQ3 –55°C to +125°C 70 min ±1 max Q-28
AD7874SE3 –55°C to +125°C 70 min ±1 max E-28A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number. Contact
1our local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2E = Leaded Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
3Available to /883B processing only.
AD7874
REV. C–6–
CONVERTER DETAILS
The AD7874 is a complete 12-bit, 4-channel data acquisition
system. It is comprised of a 12-bit successive approximation
ADC, four high speed track/hold circuits, a four-channel analog
multiplexer and a 3 V Zener reference. The ADC uses a succes-
sive approximation technique and is based on a fast-settling,
voltage switching DAC, a high speed comparator, a fast CMOS
SAR and high speed logic.
Conversion is initiated on the rising edge of CONVST. All four
input track/holds go from track to hold on this edge. Conversion
is first performed on the Channel 1 input voltage, then Channel
2 is converted and so on. The four results are stored in on-chip
registers. When all four conversions have been completed, INT
goes low indicating that data can be read from these locations.
The conversion sequence takes either 78 or 79 rising clock edges
depending on the synchronization of CONVST with CLK. In-
ternal delays and reset times bring the total conversion time
from CONVST going high to INT going low to 32.5 µs maxi-
mum for a 2.5 MHz external clock. The AD7874 uses an im-
plicit addressing scheme whereby four successive reads to the
same memory location access the four data words sequentially.
The first read accesses Channel 1 data, the second read accesses
Channel 2 data and so on. Individual data registers cannot be
accessed independently.
INTERNAL REFERENCE
The AD7874 has an on-chip temperature compensated buried
Zener reference which is factory trimmed to 3 V ±  10 mV (see
Figure 3). The reference voltage is provided at the REF OUT
pin. This reference can be used to provide both the reference
voltage for the ADC and the bipolar bias circuitry. This is
achieved by connecting REF OUT to REF IN.
TEMPERATURE
COMPENSATION
AD7874
VDD
VSS
REF OUT
Figure 3. AD7874 Internal Reference
The reference can also be used as a reference for other compo-
nents and is capable of providing up to 500 µA to an external
load. In systems using several AD7874s, using the REF OUT of
one device to provide the REF IN for the other devices ensures
good full-scale tracking between all the AD7874s. Because the
AD7874 REF IN is buffered, each AD7874 presents a high im-
pedance to the reference so one AD7874 REF OUT can drive
several AD7874 REF INs.